Legislative Council,
General Assembly
State of Delaware

CHAPTER 45
FORMERLY
SENATE BILL NO. 88

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 8 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO THE GENERAL CORPORATION
LAW.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE (Two-thirds of all members
elected to each house thereof concurring therein):

Section 1. Amend § 108, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and
insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8 108 Organization meeting of incorporators or directors named in certificate of incorporation.

(b) The persons calling the meeting shall give to each other incorporator or director, as the case may be, at

least 2 days’ written notice thereof in writing or by electronic transmission by any usual means of communication,

which notice shall state the time, place and purposes of the meeting as fixed by the persons calling it. Notice of the
meeting need not be given to anyone who attends the meeting or who sighs-a-waiver-of waives notice either before
or after the meeting.

(c) Any action permitted to be taken at the organization meeting of the incorporators or directors, as the
case may be, may be taken without a meeting if each incorporator or director, where there is more than 1, or the sole

incorporator or director where there is only 1, sighs-an-instrument-which-states-the-action-se-taken consents thereto

in writing or by electronic transmission. Any person (whether or not then an incorporator or director) may provide,

whether through instruction to an agent or otherwise, that a consent to action will be effective at a future time

(including a time determined upon the happening of an event), no later than 60 days after such instruction is given or

such provision is made and such consent shall be deemed to have been given for purposes of this subsection at such

effective time so long as such person is then an incorporator or director, as the case may be, and did not revoke the

consent prior to such time. Any such consent shall be revocable prior to its becoming effective.

Section 2. Amend Title 8 of the Delaware Code to add a new § 116 as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 116. Document Form, Signature and Delivery.

(a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, without limiting the manner in which any act or

transaction may be documented, or the manner in which a document may be signed or delivered:

(1) Any act or transaction contemplated or governed by this chapter or the certificate of incorporation

or bylaws may be provided for in a document, and an electronic transmission shall be deemed the equivalent of

a written document. “Document” means (i) any tangible medium on which information is inscribed, and

includes handwritten, typed, printed or similar instruments, and copies of such instruments and (ii) an electronic

transmission.

(2) Whenever this chapter or the certificate of incorporation or bylaws requires or permits a signature,

the signature may be a manual, facsimile, conformed or electronic signature. “Electronic signature” means an
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electronic symbol or process that is attached to, or logically associated with, a document and executed or

adopted by a person with an intent to authenticate or adopt the document.

(3) _Unless otherwise agreed between the sender and recipient, an electronic transmission shall be

deemed delivered to a person for purposes of this chapter and the certificate of incorporation and bylaws when

it enters an information processing system that the person has designated for the purpose of receiving electronic

transmissions of the type delivered, so long as the electronic transmission is in a form capable of being

processed by that system and such person is able to retrieve the electronic transmission. Whether a person has

so designated an information processing system is determined by the certificate of incorporation, the bylaws or

from the context and surrounding circumstances, including the parties’ conduct. An electronic transmission is

delivered under this section even if no person is aware of its receipt. Receipt of an electronic acknowledgement

from an information processing system establishes that an electronic transmission was received but, by itself,

does not establish that the content sent corresponds to the content received.

This chapter shall not prohibit one or more persons from conducting a transaction in accordance with

Chapter 12A of Title 6 so long as the part or parts of the transaction that are governed by this chapter are

documented, signed and delivered in accordance with this subsection (a) or otherwise in accordance with this

chapter. This subsection (a) shall apply solely for purposes of determining whether an act or transaction has been

documented, and the document has been signed and delivered, in accordance with this chapter, the certificate of

incorporation and the bylaws.

(b) Subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to: (1) a document filed with or submitted to the Secretary

of State, the Register in Chancery, or a court or other judicial or governmental body of this State; (2) a document

comprising part of the stock ledger; (3) a certificate representing a security; (4) any document expressly referenced

as a notice (or waiver of notice) by this chapter, the certificate of incorporation or bylaws; (5) a consent in lieu of a

meeting given by a director, stockholder or incorporator; (6) a ballot to vote on actions at a meeting of stockholders;

and (7) an act or transaction effected pursuant to Section 280 or subchapters 111, X111 or XV1 of this chapter. The

foregoing shall not create any presumption about the lawful means to document a matter addressed by this

subsection (b), or the lawful means to sign or deliver a document addressed by this subsection (b). A provision of

the certificate of incorporation or bylaws shall not limit the application of subsection (a) of this section unless the

provision expressly restricts one or more of the means of documenting an act or transaction, or of signing or

delivering a document, permitted by subsection (a).

(c)_In the event that any provision of this chapter is deemed to modify, limit or supersede the Electronic

Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, [15 U.S.C. [88] 7001 et. seq.], the provisions of this chapter shall

control to the fullest extent permitted by section 7002(a)(2) of such act.

Section 3. Amend § 136, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and
insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 136 Resignation of registered agent not coupled with appointment of successor.
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(a) The registered agent of :-er-meore-corperations a corporation, including a corporation which has become

void pursuant to Section 510 of this title, may resign without appointing a successor by filing a certificate of

resignation with the Secretary of State, but such resignation shall not become effective until 30 days after the
certificate is filed. The certificate shall be executed and acknowledged by the registered agent, shall contain a
statement that written notice of resignation was given to each-affected the corporation at least 30 days prior to the
filing of the certificate by mailing or delivering such notice to the corporation at its address last known to the

registered agent and shall set forth the date of such notice. The certificate shall include such information last

provided to the registered agent pursuant to Section 132(d) of this title for a communications contact for the affected

corporation. Such information regarding the communications contact shall not be deemed public. A certificate filed

pursuant to this section must be on the form prescribed by the Secretary of State.

Section 4. Amend § 141, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and
insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 141 Board of directors; powers; number, qualifications, terms and quorum; committees; classes of
directors; nonstock corporations; reliance upon books; action without meeting; removal.

(f) Unless otherwise restricted by the certificate of incorporation or bylaws, any action required or
permitted to be taken at any meeting of the board of directors or of any committee thereof may be taken without a

meeting if all members of the board or committee, as the case may be, consent thereto in writing, or by electronic

transmission a

m. Any person (whether or not
then a director) may provide, whether through instruction to an agent or otherwise, that a consent to action will be
effective at a future time (including a time determined upon the happening of an event), no later than 60 days after
such instruction is given or such provision is made and such consent shall be deemed to have been given for
purposes of this subsection at such effective time so long as such person is then a director and did not revoke the
consent prior to such time. Any such consent shall be revocable prior to its becoming effective. After an action is

taken, the consent or consents relating thereto shall be filed with the minutes of the proceedings of the board of

directors, or the committee thereof, in the same paper or electronic form as the minutes are maintained.

Section 5. Amend § 160, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and
insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 160 Corporation's powers respecting ownership, voting, etc., of its own stock; rights of stock called for
redemption.

(d) Shares which have been called for redemption shall not be deemed to be outstanding shares for the
purpose of voting or determining the total number of shares entitled to vote on any matter on and after the date on
which written notice of redemption has been sent to holders thereof and a sum sufficient to redeem such shares has
been irrevocably deposited or set aside to pay the redemption price to the holders of the shares upon surrender of

certificates therefor.
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Section 6. Amend 8§ 163, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and
insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 163 Payment for stock not paid in full.

The capital stock of a corporation shall be paid for in such amounts and at such times as the directors may
require. The directors may, from time to time, demand payment, in respect of each share of stock not fully paid, of
such sum of money as the necessities of the business may, in the judgment of the board of directors, require, not
exceeding in the whole the balance remaining unpaid on said stock, and such sum so demanded shall be paid to the
corporation at such times and by such installments as the directors shall direct. The directors shall give written
notice of the time and place of such payments, which notice shall be mailed given at least 30 days before the time
for such payment, to each holder of or subscriber for stock which is not fully paid at such holder's or subscriber's last
known pest-effice address.

Section 7. Amend § 212, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and
insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8 212 Voting rights of stockholders; proxies; limitations.

(c) Without limiting the manner in which a stockholder may authorize another person or persons to act for
such stockholder as proxy pursuant to subsection (b) of this section, the following shall constitute a valid means by
which a stockholder may grant such authority:

(1) A stockholder may execute a writing document authorizing another person or persons to act for
such stockholder as proxy. Execution may be accomplished by the stockholder or such stockholder’s authorized

officer, director, employee or agent si

(2) A stockholder may authorize another person or persons to act for such stockholder as proxy by
transmitting or authorizing the transmission of a-telegram;-cablegram-orothermeans-of an electronic
transmission to the person who will be the holder of the proxy or to a proxy solicitation firm, proxy support
service organization or like agent duly authorized by the person who will be the holder of the proxy to receive
such transmission, provided that any such telegram,-cablegram-or-othermeans-of transmission must either set
forth or be submitted with information from which it can be determined that the telegramcablegram-orother
electronic transmission was authorized by the stockholder. If it is determined that such telegrams;cablegrams-or
other-electronic transmissions are valid, the inspectors or, if there are no inspectors, such other persons making
that determination shall specify the information upon which they relied.

(d) Any copy, facsimile telecommunication or other reliable reproduction of the writing-ertransmission
document (including any electronic transmission) created pursuant to subsection (c) of this section may be
substituted or used in lieu of the original writing-er-transmission document for any and all purposes for which the
original writing-ortransmission document could be used, provided that such copy, facsimile telecommunication or
other reproduction shall be a complete reproduction of the entire original wiiting-er-transmission document.
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Section 8. Amend § 222, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and
insertions as shown by underline as follows:

§ 222 Notice of meetings and adjourned meetings.

(a) Whenever stockholders are required or permitted to take any action at a meeting, a written notice of the
meeting in the form of a writing or electronic transmission shall be given which shall state the place, if any, date and
hour of the meeting, the means of remote communications, if any, by which stockholders and proxy holders may be
deemed to be present in person and vote at such meeting, the record date for determining the stockholders entitled to
vote at the meeting, if such date is different from the record date for determining stockholders entitled to notice of
the meeting, and, in the case of a special meeting, the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called.

(b) Unless otherwise provided in this chapter, the witten notice of any meeting shall be given not less than
10 nor more than 60 days before the date of the meeting to each stockholder entitled to vote at such meeting as of
the record date for determining the stockholders entitled to notice of the meeting. H-maied-notice-is-given-when

Section 9. Amend § 228, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and
insertions as shown by underline as follows:

§ 228 Consent of stockholders or members in lieu of meeting [For application of section, see 81 Del. Laws,
c. 86, § 40]

(d)(1) Atelegram,cablegram-or-other An electronic transmission consenting to an action to be taken and
transmitted by a stockholder, member or proxyholder, or by a person or persons authorized to act for a stockholder,
member or proxyholder, shall be deemed to be written and signed for the purposes of this section, provided that any
such telegramcablegram-orother electronic transmission sets forth or is delivered with information from which the
corporation can determine (A) that the telegram;-cablegram-er-other electronic transmission was transmitted by the
stockholder, member or proxyholder or by a person or persons authorized to act for the stockholder, member or

proxyholder and (B) the date on which such stockholder, member or proxyholder or authorized person or persons

transmitted such telegrarm—cablegram-or electronic transmission. Ne-consent-givenby-telegram,-cablegram-orother
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ation- A consent given by electronic

transmission is delivered to the corporation upon the earliest of: (i) when the consent enters an information

processing system, if any, designated by the corporation for receiving consents, so long as the electronic

transmission is in a form capable of being processed by that system and the corporation is able to retrieve that

electronic transmission; (ii) when a paper reproduction of the consent is delivered to the corporation’s principal

place of business or an officer or agent of the corporation having custody of the book in which proceedings of

meetings of stockholders or members are recorded; (iii) when a paper reproduction of the consent is delivered to the

corporation’s registered office in this State by hand or by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested; or (iv)

when delivered in such other manner, if any, provided by resolution of the board of directors or governing body of

the corporation. Whether the corporation has so designated an information processing system to receive consents is

determined by the certificate of incorporation, the bylaws or from the context and surrounding circumstances,

including the conduct of the corporation. A consent given by electronic transmission is delivered under this section

even if no person is aware of its receipt. Receipt of an electronic acknowledgement from an information processing

system establishes that a consent given by electronic transmission was received but, by itself, does not establish that

the content sent corresponds to the content received.

(2) Any copy, facsimile or other reliable reproduction of a consent in writing may be substituted or
used in lieu of the original writing for any and all purposes for which the original writing could be used,
provided that such copy, facsimile or other reproduction shall be a complete reproduction of the entire original
writing.

Section 10. Amend § 230, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 230 Exception to requirements of notice.

(c) The exception in paragraph (b)(1) of this section to the requirement that notice be given shall not be
applicable to any notice returned as undeliverable if the notice was given by electronic transmission. The exception

in paragraph (b)(1) of this section to the requirement that notice be given shall not be applicable to any stockholder

or member whose electronic mail address appears on the records of the corporation and to whom notice by

electronic transmission is not prohibited by Section 232 of this title.

Section 11. Amend § 232, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through

and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

§ 232 Netice-by-electronic-transmission: Delivery of notice; notice by electronic transmission.

(a) Without limiting the manner by which notice otherwise may be given effectively to stockholders, any

notice to stockholders given by the corporation under any provision of this chapter, the certificate of incorporation,

or the bylaws may be given in writing directed to the stockholder’s mailing address (or by electronic transmission

directed to the stockholder’s electronic mail address, as applicable) as it appears on the records of the corporation

and shall be given (1) if mailed, when the notice is deposited in the U.S. mail, postage prepaid, (2) if delivered by

courier service, the earlier of when the notice is received or left at such stockholder’s address or (3) if given by
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electronic mail, when directed to such stockholder’s electronic mail address unless the stockholder has notified the

corporation in writing or by electronic transmission of an objection to receiving notice by electronic mail or such

notice is prohibited by subsection (e) of this section. A notice by electronic mail must include a prominent legend

that the communication is an important notice regarding the corporation.

) (b) Without limiting the manner by which notice otherwise may be given effectively to stockholders,

but subject to subsection (e) of this section, any notice to stockholders given by the corporation under any provision

of this chapter, the certificate of incorporation, or the bylaws shall be effective if given by a form of electronic

transmission consented to by the stockholder to whom the notice is given. Any such consent shall be revocable by
the stockholder by written notice or electronic transmission to the corporation. Any-such-consentshal-be-deemed

{b} (c) Notice given pursuant to subsection {a} (b) of this section shall be deemed given:
(1) If by facsimile telecommunication, when directed to a number at which the stockholder has

consented to receive notice;

£3) (2) If by a posting on an electronic network together with separate notice to the stockholder of
such specific posting, upon the later of (A) such posting and (B) the giving of such separate notice; and

) (3) If by any other form of electronic transmission, when directed to the stockholder.

{e) (d) For purposes of this chapter, (1) “electronic transmission” means any form of communication, not
directly involving the physical transmission of paper, including the use of, or participation in, 1 or more electronic
networks or databases (including 1 or more distributed electronic networks or databases), that creates a record that
may be retained, retrieved and reviewed by a recipient thereof, and that may be directly reproduced in paper form by

such a recipient through an automated process, (2) “electronic mail” means an electronic transmission directed to a

unique electronic mail address (which electronic mail shall be deemed to include any files attached thereto and any

information hyperlinked to a website if such electronic mail includes the contact information of an officer or agent

of the corporation who is available to assist with accessing such files and information) and (3) “electronic mail

address” means a destination, commonly expressed as a string of characters, consisting of a unigue user name or

mailbox (commonly referred to as the “local part” of the address) and a reference to an internet domain (commonly
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referred to as the “domain part” of the address), whether or not displayed, to which electronic mail can be sent or

delivered.

(d)-{Repealed-}

(e)_Notwithstanding the foregoing, a notice may not be given by an electronic transmission from and after

the time that (1) the corporation is unable to deliver by such electronic transmission 2 consecutive notices given by

the corporation and (2) such inability becomes known to the secretary or an assistant secretary of the corporation or

to the transfer agent, or other person responsible for the giving of notice, provided, however, the inadvertent failure

to discover such inability shall not invalidate any meeting or other action.

(f)_An affidavit of the secretary or an assistant secretary or of the transfer agent or other agent of the

corporation that notice has been given shall, in the absence of fraud, be prima facie evidence of the facts stated

therein.
{e) (@) No provision of this section, except for subsections (a)(1), (d)(2) and (d)(3) of this section, Fhis
section shall net apply to § 164, 8 296, § 311, § 312, or § 324 of this title.

Section 12. Amend § 251, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 251 Merger or consolidation of domestic corporations [For application of this section, see 79 Del. Laws,
c. 327, § 8 and 80 Del. Laws, c. 265, § 17]

(b) The board of directors of each corporation which desires to merge or consolidate shall adopt a
resolution approving an agreement of merger or consolidation and declaring its advisability. The agreement shall
state:

(1) The terms and conditions of the merger or consolidation;

(2) The mode of carrying the same into effect;

(3) Inthe case of a merger, such amendments or changes in the certificate of incorporation of the
surviving corporation as are desired to be effected by the merger (which amendments or changes may amend
and restate the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation in its entirety), or, if no such
amendments or changes are desired, a statement that the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation
shall be its certificate of incorporation;

(4) Inthe case of a consolidation, that the certificate of incorporation of the resulting corporation shall
be as is set forth in an attachment to the agreement;

(5) The manner, if any, of converting the shares of each of the constituent corporations into shares or
other securities of the corporation surviving or resulting from the merger or consolidation, or of cancelling some
or all of such shares, and, if any shares of any of the constituent corporations are not to remain outstanding, to
be converted solely into shares or other securities of the surviving or resulting corporation or to be cancelled,
the cash, property, rights or securities of any other corporation or entity which the holders of such shares are to

receive in exchange for, or upon conversion of such shares and the surrender of any certificates evidencing
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them, which cash, property, rights or securities of any other corporation or entity may be in addition to or in lieu
of shares or other securities of the surviving or resulting corporation; and

(6) Such other details or provisions as are deemed desirable, including, without limiting the generality
of the foregoing, a provision for the payment of cash in lieu of the issuance or recognition of fractional shares,
rights or other securities of the surviving or resulting corporation or of any other corporation or entity the
shares, rights or other securities of which are to be received in the merger or consolidation, or for any other
arrangement with respect thereto, consistent with § 155 of this title.

The agreement so adopted shall be executed by an authorized person, provided that if the agreement is

filed, it shall be executed and acknowledged in accordance with § 103 of this title. Any of the terms of the

agreement of merger or consolidation may be made dependent upon facts ascertainable outside of such agreement,
provided that the manner in which such facts shall operate upon the terms of the agreement is clearly and expressly
set forth in the agreement of merger or consolidation. The term “facts,” as used in the preceding sentence, includes,
but is not limited to, the occurrence of any event, including a determination or action by any person or body,
including the corporation.

(c) The agreement required by subsection (b) of this section shall be submitted to the stockholders of each
constituent corporation at an annual or special meeting for the purpose of acting on the agreement. Due notice of the
time, place and purpose of the meeting shall be mailed given to each holder of stock, whether voting or nonvoting,
of the corporation at the stockholder’s address as it appears on the records of the corporation, at least 20 days prior
to the date of the meeting. The notice shall contain a copy of the agreement or a brief summary thereof. At the
meeting, the agreement shall be considered and a vote taken for its adoption or rejection. If a majority of the
outstanding stock of the corporation entitled to vote thereon shall be voted for the adoption of the agreement, that
fact shall be certified on the agreement by the secretary or assistant secretary of the corporation, provided that such
certification on the agreement shall not be required if a certificate of merger or consolidation is filed in lieu of filing
the agreement. If the agreement shall be so adopted and certified by each constituent corporation, it shall then be
filed and shall become effective, in accordance with § 103 of this title. In lieu of filing the agreement of merger or
consolidation required by this section, the surviving or resulting corporation may file a certificate of merger or
consolidation, executed in accordance with 8 103 of this title, which states:

(1) The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations;

(2) That an agreement of merger or consolidation has been approved, adopted, executed and
acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with this section;

(3) The name of the surviving or resulting corporation;

(4) Inthe case of a merger, such amendments or changes in the certificate of incorporation of the
surviving corporation as are desired to be effected by the merger (which amendments or changes may amend
and restate the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation in its entirety), or, if no such
amendments or changes are desired, a statement that the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation

shall be its certificate of incorporation;
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(5) In the case of a consolidation, that the certificate of incorporation of the resulting corporation shall
be as set forth in an attachment to the certificate;

(6) That the executed agreement of consolidation or merger is on file at an office of the surviving or
resulting corporation, stating the address thereof; and

(7) That a copy of the agreement of consolidation or merger will be furnished by the surviving or
resulting corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

Section 13. Amend § 253, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 253 Merger of parent corporation and subsidiary corporation or corporations.

(@) Inany case in which: (1) at least 90% of the outstanding shares of each class of the stock of a
corporation or corporations (other than a corporation which has in its certificate of incorporation the provision
required by 8 251(g)(7)(i) of this title), of which class there are outstanding shares that, absent this subsection,
would be entitled to vote on such merger, is owned by a corporation of this State or a foreign corporation, and (2) 1
or more of such corporations is a corporation of this State, unless the laws of the jurisdiction or jurisdictions under
which the foreign corporation or corporations are organized prohibit such merger, the parent corporation may either
merge the subsidiary corporation or corporations into itself and assume all of its or their obligations, or merge itself,
or itself and 1 or more of such other subsidiary corporations, into 1 of the subsidiary corporations by executing,
acknowledging and filing, in accordance with 8 103 of this title, a certificate of such ownership and merger setting
forth a copy of the resolution of its board of directors to so merge and the date of the adoption; provided, however,
that in case the parent corporation shall not own all the outstanding stock of all the subsidiary corporations, parties
to a merger as aforesaid, the resolution of the board of directors of the parent corporation shall state the terms and
conditions of the merger, including the securities, cash, property, or rights to be issued, paid, delivered or granted by
the surviving corporation upon surrender of each share of the subsidiary corporation or corporations not owned by
the parent corporation, or the cancellation of some or all of such shares. Any of the terms of the resolution of the
board of directors to so merge may be made dependent upon facts ascertainable outside of such resolution, provided
that the manner in which such facts shall operate upon the terms of the resolution is clearly and expressly set forth in
the resolution. The term “facts,” as used in the preceding sentence, includes, but is not limited to, the occurrence of
any event, including a determination or action by any person or body, including the corporation. If the parent
corporation be not the surviving corporation, the resolution shall include provision for the pro rata issuance of stock
of the surviving corporation to the holders of the stock of the parent corporation on surrender of any certificates
therefor, and the certificate of ownership and merger shall state that the proposed merger has been approved by a
majority of the outstanding stock of the parent corporation entitled to vote thereon at a meeting duly called and held
after 20 days’ notice of the purpose of the meeting mailed given to each such stockholder at the stockholder’s
address as it appears on the records of the corporation if the parent corporation is a corporation of this State or state

that the proposed merger has been adopted, approved, certified, executed and acknowledged by the parent
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corporation in accordance with the laws under which it is organized if the parent corporation is a foreign
corporation. If the surviving corporation is a foreign corporation:

(1) Section 252(d) of this title or § 258(c) of this title, as applicable, shall also apply to a merger under
this section; and

(2) The terms and conditions of the merger shall obligate the surviving corporation to provide the
agreement, and take the actions, required by § 252(d) of this title or § 258(c) of this title, as applicable.

Section 14. Amend § 255, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 255 Merger or consolidation of domestic nonstock corporations.

(b) Subject to subsection (d) of this section, the governing body of each corporation which desires to
merge or consolidate shall adopt a resolution approving an agreement of merger or consolidation. The agreement
shall state:

(1) The terms and conditions of the merger or consolidation;

(2) The mode of carrying the same into effect;

(3) Inthe case of a merger, such amendments or changes in the certificate of incorporation of the
surviving corporation as are desired to be effected by the merger (which amendments or changes may amend
and restate the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation in its entirety), or, if no such
amendments or changes are desired, a statement that the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation
shall be its certificate of incorporation;

(4) Inthe case of a consolidation, that the certificate of incorporation of the resulting corporation shall
be as is set forth in an attachment to the agreement;

(5) The manner, if any, of converting the memberships or membership interests of each of the
constituent corporations into memberships or membership interests of the corporation surviving or resulting
from the merger or consolidation, or of cancelling some or all of such memberships or membership interests,
and, if any memberships or membership interests of any of the constituent corporations are not to remain
outstanding, to be converted solely into memberships or membership interests of the surviving or resulting
corporation or to be cancelled, the cash, property, rights or securities of any other corporation or entity which
the holders of such memberships or membership interests are to receive in exchange for, or upon conversion of,
such memberships or membership interests, which cash, property, rights or securities of any other corporation
or entity may be in addition to or in lieu of memberships or membership interests of the surviving or resulting
corporation; and

(6) Such other details or provisions as are deemed desirable, including, without limiting the generality
of the foregoing, a provision for the payment of cash in lieu of the issuance or recognition of fractional shares,
rights or other securities of any other corporation or entity the shares, rights or other securities of which are to
be received in the merger or consolidation, or for some other arrangement with respect thereto, consistent with §
155 of this title.
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The agreement so adopted shall be executed by an authorized person, provided that if the agreement is

filed, it shall be executed and acknowledged in accordance with § 103 of this title. Any of the terms of the

agreement of merger or consolidation may be made dependent upon facts ascertainable outside of such agreement,
provided that the manner in which such facts shall operate upon the terms of the agreement is clearly and expressly
set forth in the agreement of merger or consolidation. The term “facts,” as used in the preceding sentence, includes,
but is not limited to, the occurrence of any event, including a determination or action by any person or body,
including the corporation.

(c) Subject to subsection (d) of this section, the agreement shall be submitted to the members of each
constituent corporation, at an annual or special meeting thereof for the purpose of acting on the agreement. Due
notice of the time, place and purpose of the meeting shall be maied given to each member of each such corporation
who has the right to vote for the election of the members of the governing body of the corporation and to each other
member who is entitled to vote on the merger under the certificate of incorporation or the bylaws of such
corporation, at the member’s address as it appears on the records of the corporation, at least 20 days prior to the date
of the meeting. The notice shall contain a copy of the agreement or a brief summary thereof. At the meeting the
agreement shall be considered and a vote, in person or by proxy, taken for the adoption or rejection of the
agreement. If the agreement is adopted by a majority of the members of each such corporation entitled to vote for
the election of the members of the governing body of the corporation and any other members entitled to vote on the
merger under the certificate of incorporation or the bylaws of such corporation, then that fact shall be certified on
the agreement by the officer of each such corporation performing the duties ordinarily performed by the secretary or
assistant secretary of a corporation, provided that such certification on the agreement shall not be required if a
certificate of merger or consolidation is filed in lieu of filing the agreement. If the agreement shall be adopted and
certified by each constituent corporation in accordance with this section, it shall be filed and shall become effective
in accordance with § 103 of this title. The provisions set forth in the last sentence of § 251(c) of this title shall apply
to a merger under this section, and the reference therein to “stockholder” shall be deemed to include “member”
hereunder.

Section 15. Amend § 262, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 262 Appraisal rights [For application of this section, see 79 Del. Laws, ¢. 72, § 22; 79 Del. Laws, c. 122,
§ 12; 80 Del. Laws, c. 265, § 18; and 81 Del. Laws, c. 354, § 17]

(d) Appraisal rights shall be perfected as follows:

(1) Ifaproposed merger or consolidation for which appraisal rights are provided under this section is
to be submitted for approval at a meeting of stockholders, the corporation, not less than 20 days prior to the
meeting, shall notify each of its stockholders who was such on the record date for notice of such meeting (or
such members who received notice in accordance with § 255(c) of this title) with respect to shares for which
appraisal rights are available pursuant to subsection (b) or (c) of this section that appraisal rights are available

for any or all of the shares of the constituent corporations, and shall include in such notice a copy of this section
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and, if 1 of the constituent corporations is a nonstock corporation, a copy of § 114 of this title. Each stockholder
electing to demand the appraisal of such stockholder’s shares shall deliver to the corporation, before the taking
of the vote on the merger or consolidation, a written demand for appraisal of such stockholder’s shares;

provided that a demand may be delivered to the corporation by electronic transmission if directed to an

information processing system (if any) expressly designated for that purpose in such notice. Such demand will

be sufficient if it reasonably informs the corporation of the identity of the stockholder and that the stockholder
intends thereby to demand the appraisal of such stockholder’s shares. A proxy or vote against the merger or
consolidation shall not constitute such a demand. A stockholder electing to take such action must do so by a
separate written demand as herein provided. Within 10 days after the effective date of such merger or
consolidation, the surviving or resulting corporation shall notify each stockholder of each constituent
corporation who has complied with this subsection and has not voted in favor of or consented to the merger or
consolidation of the date that the merger or consolidation has become effective; or

(2) If the merger or consolidation was approved pursuant to § 228, § 251(h), § 253, or § 267 of this
title, then either a constituent corporation before the effective date of the merger or consolidation or the
surviving or resulting corporation within 10 days thereafter shall notify each of the holders of any class or series
of stock of such constituent corporation who are entitled to appraisal rights of the approval of the merger or
consolidation and that appraisal rights are available for any or all shares of such class or series of stock of such
constituent corporation, and shall include in such notice a copy of this section and, if 1 of the constituent
corporations is a nonstock corporation, a copy of § 114 of this title. Such notice may, and, if given on or after
the effective date of the merger or consolidation, shall, also notify such stockholders of the effective date of the
merger or consolidation. Any stockholder entitled to appraisal rights may, within 20 days after the date of
matlting-of giving such notice or, in the case of a merger approved pursuant to § 251(h) of this title, within the
later of the consummation of the offer contemplated by 8 251(h) of this title and 20 days after the date of
mailting-of giving such notice, demand in writing from the surviving or resulting corporation the appraisal of

such holder’s shares; provided that a demand may be delivered to the corporation by electronic transmission if

directed to an information processing system (if any) expressly designated for that purpose in such notice. Such

demand will be sufficient if it reasonably informs the corporation of the identity of the stockholder and that the
stockholder intends thereby to demand the appraisal of such holder’s shares. If such notice did not notify
stockholders of the effective date of the merger or consolidation, either (i) each such constituent corporation
shall send a second notice before the effective date of the merger or consolidation notifying each of the holders
of any class or series of stock of such constituent corporation that are entitled to appraisal rights of the effective
date of the merger or consolidation or (ii) the surviving or resulting corporation shall send such a second notice
to all such holders on or within 10 days after such effective date; provided, however, that if such second notice
is sent more than 20 days following the sending of the first notice or, in the case of a merger approved pursuant
to 8 251(h) of this title, later than the later of the consummation of the offer contemplated by § 251(h) of this

title and 20 days following the sending of the first notice, such second notice need only be sent to each
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stockholder who is entitled to appraisal rights and who has demanded appraisal of such holder’s shares in
accordance with this subsection. An affidavit of the secretary or assistant secretary or of the transfer agent of the
corporation that is required to give either notice that such notice has been given shall, in the absence of fraud, be
prima facie evidence of the facts stated therein. For purposes of determining the stockholders entitled to receive
either notice, each constituent corporation may fix, in advance, a record date that shall be not more than 10 days
prior to the date the notice is given, provided, that if the notice is given on or after the effective date of the
merger or consolidation, the record date shall be such effective date. If no record date is fixed and the notice is
given prior to the effective date, the record date shall be the close of business on the day next preceding the day
on which the notice is given.

(e) Within 120 days after the effective date of the merger or consolidation, the surviving or resulting
corporation or any stockholder who has complied with subsections (a) and (d) of this section hereof and who is
otherwise entitled to appraisal rights, may commence an appraisal proceeding by filing a petition in the Court of
Chancery demanding a determination of the value of the stock of all such stockholders. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, at any time within 60 days after the effective date of the merger or consolidation, any stockholder who
has not commenced an appraisal proceeding or joined that proceeding as a named party shall have the right to
withdraw such stockholder's demand for appraisal and to accept the terms offered upon the merger or consolidation.

Within 120 days after the effective date of the merger or consolidation, any stockholder who has complied with the

requirements of subsections (a) and (d) of this section hereof, upon wxitten request given in writing (or by electronic

transmission directed to an information processing system (if any) expressly designated for that purpose in the

notice of appraisal), shall be entitled to receive from the corporation surviving the merger or resulting from the

consolidation a statement setting forth the aggregate number of shares not voted in favor of the merger or
consolidation (or, in the case of a merger approved pursuant to § 251(h) of this title, the aggregate number of shares
(other than any excluded stock (as defined in § 251(h)(6)d. of this title)) that were the subject of, and were not
tendered into, and accepted for purchase or exchange in, the offer referred to in § 251(h)(2)), and, in either case,
with respect to which demands for appraisal have been received and the aggregate number of holders of such shares.
Such witten statement shall be mailed given to the stockholder within 10 days after such stockholder's written
request for such a statement is received by the surviving or resulting corporation or within 10 days after expiration
of the period for delivery of demands for appraisal under subsection (d) of this section hereof, whichever is later.
Notwithstanding subsection (a) of this section, a person who is the beneficial owner of shares of such stock held
either in a voting trust or by a nominee on behalf of such person may, in such person's own name, file a petition or
request from the corporation the statement described in this subsection.

Section 16. Amend § 266, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 266 Conversion of a domestic corporation to other entities.

(b) The board of directors of the corporation which desires to convert under this section shall adopt a

resolution approving such conversion, specifying the type of entity into which the corporation shall be converted and
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recommending the approval of such conversion by the stockholders of the corporation. Such resolution shall be
submitted to the stockholders of the corporation at an annual or special meeting. Due notice of the time, and purpose
of the meeting shall be mailed given to each holder of stock, whether voting or nonvoting, of the corporation at the
address of the stockholder as it appears on the records of the corporation, at least 20 days prior to the date of the
meeting. At the meeting, the resolution shall be considered and a vote taken for its adoption or rejection. If all
outstanding shares of stock of the corporation, whether voting or nonvoting, shall be voted for the adoption of the
resolution, the conversion shall be authorized.

(1)-(4) [Repealed.]

Section 17. Amend § 275, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

§ 275 Dissolution generally; procedure.

(@) Ifitshould be deemed advisable in the judgment of the board of directors of any corporation that it
should be dissolved, the board, after the adoption of a resolution to that effect by a majority of the whole board at
any meeting called for that purpose, shall cause notice of the adoption of the resolution and of a meeting of
stockholders to take action upon the resolution to be matled given to each stockholder entitled to vote thereon as of
the record date for determining the stockholders entitled to notice of the meeting.

Section 18. Amend § 313, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 313 Revival of certificate of incorporation or charter of exempt corporations.

(a) Every exempt corporation whose certificate of incorporation or charter has become forfeited, pursuant

to § 136 (b) of this title for failure to obtain a registered agent, or inoperative and void, by operation of § 510 of this

title for failure to file annual franchise tax reports required, and for failure to pay taxes or penalties from which it
would have been exempt if the reports had been filed, shall be deemed to have filed all the reports and be relieved of
all the taxes and penalties, upon satisfactory proof submitted to the Secretary of State of its right to be classified as
an exempt corporation pursuant to § 501(b) of this title, and upon filing with the Secretary of State a certificate of
revival in manner and form as required by § 312 of this title.

Section 19. Amend § 390, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 390 Transfer, domestication or continuance of domestic corporations.

(b) The board of directors of the corporation which desires to transfer to or domesticate or continue in a
foreign jurisdiction shall adopt a resolution approving such transfer, domestication or continuance specifying the
foreign jurisdiction to which the corporation shall be transferred or in which the corporation shall be domesticated or
continued and, if applicable, that in connection with such transfer, domestication or continuance the corporation’s
existence as a corporation of this State is to continue and recommending the approval of such transfer or
domestication or continuance by the stockholders of the corporation. Such resolution shall be submitted to the

stockholders of the corporation at an annual or special meeting. Due notice of the time, place and purpose of the
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meeting shall be maied given to each holder of stock, whether voting or nonvoting, of the corporation at the address
of the stockholder as it appears on the records of the corporation, at least 20 days prior to the date of the meeting. At
the meeting, the resolution shall be considered and a vote taken for its adoption or rejection. If all outstanding shares
of stock of the corporation, whether voting or nonvoting, shall be voted for the adoption of the resolution, the
corporation shall file with the Secretary of State a certificate of transfer if its existence as a corporation of this State
is to cease or a certificate of transfer and domestic continuance if its existence as a corporation of this State is to
continue, executed in accordance with § 103 of this title, which certifies:

(1) The name of the corporation, and if it has been changed, the name under which it was originally
incorporated.

(2) The date of filing of its original certificate of incorporation with the Secretary of State.

(3) The foreign jurisdiction to which the corporation shall be transferred or in which it shall be
domesticated or continued and the name of the resulting entity.

(4) That the transfer, domestication or continuance of the corporation has been approved in
accordance with the provisions of this section.

(5) Inthe case of a certificate of transfer, (i) that the existence of the corporation as a corporation of
this State shall cease when the certificate of transfer becomes effective, and (ii) the agreement of the corporation
that it may be served with process in this State in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of the
corporation arising while it was a corporation of this State which shall also irrevocably appoint the Secretary of
State as its agent to accept service of process in any such proceeding and specify the address (which may not be
that of the corporation’s registered agent without the written consent of the corporation’s registered agent, such
consent to be filed along with the certificate of transfer) to which a copy of such process shall be mailed by the
Secretary of State. Process may be served upon the Secretary of State under this subsection by means of
electronic transmission but only as prescribed by the Secretary of State. The Secretary of State is authorized to
issue such rules and regulations with respect to such service as the Secretary of State deems necessary or
appropriate. In the event of service upon the Secretary of State in accordance with this subsection, the Secretary
of State shall forthwith notify such corporation that has transferred out of the State of Delaware by letter,
directed to such corporation that has transferred out of the State of Delaware at the address so specified, unless
such corporation shall have designated in writing to the Secretary of State a different address for such purpose,
in which case it shall be mailed to the last address designated. Such letter shall be sent by a mail or courier
service that includes a record of mailing or deposit with the courier and a record of delivery evidenced by the
signature of the recipient. Such letter shall enclose a copy of the process and any other papers served on the
Secretary of State pursuant to this subsection. It shall be the duty of the plaintiff in the event of such service to
serve process and any other papers in duplicate, to notify the Secretary of State that service is being effected
pursuant to this subsection and to pay the Secretary of State the sum of $50 for the use of the State, which sum
shall be taxed as part of the costs in the proceeding, if the plaintiff shall prevail therein. The Secretary of State

shall maintain an alphabetical record of any such service setting forth the name of the plaintiff and the
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defendant, the title, docket number and nature of the proceeding in which process has been served, the fact that
service has been effected pursuant to this subsection, the return date thereof, and the day and hour service was
made. The Secretary of State shall not be required to retain such information longer than 5 years from receipt of
the service of process.

(6) In the case of a certificate of transfer and domestic continuance, that the corporation will continue
to exist as a corporation of this State after the certificate of transfer and domestic continuance becomes
effective.

Section 20. Amend § 391, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8§ 391 Amounts payable to Secretary of State upon filing certificate or other paper.

(@) The following fees and penalties shall be collected by and paid to the Secretary of State, for the use of
the State:

(1) Upon the receipt for filing of an original certificate of incorporation, the fee shall be computed on
the basis of $0.02 for each share of authorized capital stock having par value up to and including 20,000 shares,
$0.01 for each share in excess of 20,000 shares up to and including 200,000 shares, and 2/5 of a $0.01 for each
share in excess of 200,000 shares; $0.01 for each share of authorized capital stock without par value up to and
including 20,000 shares, 1/2 of $0.01 for each share in excess of 20,000 shares up to and including 2,000,000
shares, and 2/5 of $0.01 for each share in excess of 2,000,000 shares. In no case shall the amount paid be less
than $15. For the purpose of computing the fee on par value stock each $100 unit of the authorized capital stock
shall be counted as 1 assessable share.

(2) Upon the receipt for filing of a certificate of amendment of certificate of incorporation, or a
certificate of amendment of certificate of incorporation before payment of capital, or a restated certificate of
incorporation, increasing the authorized capital stock of a corporation, the fee shall be an amount equal to the
difference between the fee computed at the foregoing rates upon the total authorized capital stock of the
corporation including the proposed increase, and the fee computed at the foregoing rates upon the total
authorized capital stock excluding the proposed increase. In no case shall the amount paid be less than $30.

(3) Upon the receipt for filing of a certificate of amendment of certificate of incorporation before
payment of capital and not involving an increase of authorized capital stock, or an amendment to the certificate
of incorporation not involving an increase of authorized capital stock, or a restated certificate of incorporation
not involving an increase of authorized capital stock, or a certificate of retirement of stock, the fee to be paid
shall be $30. For all other certificates relating to corporations, not otherwise provided for, the fee to be paid
shall be $5.00. In the case of exempt corporations no fee shall be paid under this paragraph.

(4) Upon the receipt for filing of a certificate of merger or consolidation of 2 or more corporations, the
fee shall be an amount equal to the difference between the fee computed at the foregoing rates upon the total
authorized capital stock of the corporation created by the merger or consolidation, and the fee so computed

upon the aggregate amount of the total authorized capital stock of the constituent corporations. In no case shall

Page 17 of 21



the amount paid be less than $75. The foregoing fee shall be in addition to any tax or fee required under any
other law of this State to be paid by any constituent entity that is not a corporation in connection with the filing
of the certificate of merger or consolidation.

(5) Upon the receipt for filing of a certificate of dissolution, there shall be paid to and collected by the
Secretary of State a fee of:

a. Forty dollars; or
b. Ten dollars in the case of a certificate of dissolution which certifies that:
1. The corporation has no assets and has ceased transacting business; and
2. The corporation, for each year since its incorporation in this State, has been required to pay
only the minimum franchise tax then prescribed by § 503 of this title; and
3. The corporation has paid all franchise taxes and fees due to or assessable by this State
through the end of the year in which said certificate of dissolution is filed.

(6) Upon the receipt for filing of a certificate of reinstatement of a foreign corporation or a certificate
of surrender and withdrawal from the State by a foreign corporation, there shall be collected by and paid to the
Secretary of State a fee of $10.

(7) For receiving and filing and/or indexing any certificate, affidavit, agreement or any other paper
provided for by this chapter, for which no different fee is specifically prescribed, a fee of $115 in each case
shall be paid to the Secretary of State. The fee in the case of a certificate of incorporation filed as required by §
102 of this title shall be $25. For entering information from each instrument into the Delaware Corporation
Information System in accordance with § 103(c)(8) of this title, the fee shall be $5.00.

a. A certificate of dissolution which meets the criteria stated in paragraph (a)(5)b. of this section
shall not be subject to such fee; and

b. A certificate of incorporation filed in accordance with 8 102 of this title shall be subject to a fee
of $25.

(8) For receiving and filing and/or indexing the annual report of a foreign corporation doing business
in this State, a fee of $125 shall be paid. In the event of neglect, refusal or failure on the part of any foreign
corporation to file the annual report with the Secretary of State on or before June 30 each year, the corporation
shall pay a penalty of $125.

(9) For recording and indexing articles of association and other papers required by this chapter to be
recorded by the Secretary of State, a fee computed on the basis of $0.01 a line shall be paid.

(10) For certifying copies of any paper on file provided by this chapter, a fee of $50 shall be paid for
each copy certified. In addition, a fee of $2.00 per page shall be paid in each instance where the Secretary of
State provides the copies of the document to be certified.

(11) For issuing any certificate of the Secretary of State other than a certification of a copy under
paragraph (2)(10) of this section, or a certificate that recites all of a corporation's filings with the Secretary of

State, a fee of $50 shall be paid for each certificate. For issuing any certificate of the Secretary of State that
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recites all of a corporation's filings with the Secretary of State, a fee of $175 shall be paid for each certificate.

For issuing any certificate via the Division’s online services, a fee of up to $175 shall be paid for each

certificate.

(12) For filing in the office of the Secretary of State any certificate of change of location or change of
registered agent, as provided in § 133 of this title, there shall be collected by and paid to the Secretary of State a
fee of $50, provided that no fee shall be charged pursuant to § 103(c)(6) and (c)(7) of this title.

(13) For filing in the office of the Secretary of State any certificate of change of address or change of
name of registered agent, as provided in § 134 of this title, there shall be collected by and paid to the Secretary
of State a fee of $50, plus the same fees for receiving, filing, indexing, copying and certifying the same as are
charged in the case of filing a certificate of incorporation.

(14) For filing in the office of the Secretary of State any certificate of resignation of a registered agent
and appointment of a successor, as provided in § 135 of this title, there shall be collected by and paid to the
Secretary of State a fee of $50.

(15) For filing in the office of the Secretary of State, any certificate of resignation of a registered agent
without appointment of a successor, as provided in 88 136 and 377 of this title, there shall be collected by and
paid to the Secretary of State a fee of $2.00 for each corporation whose registered agent has resigned by such
certificate.

(16) For preparing and providing a written report of a record search, a fee of up to $50-100 shall be
paid.

(17) For preclearance of any document for filing, a fee of $250 shall be paid.

(18) For receiving and filing and/or indexing an annual franchise tax report of a corporation provided
for by § 502 of this title, a fee of $25 shall be paid by exempt corporations and a fee of $50 shall be paid by all
other corporations.

(19) For receiving and filing and/or indexing by the Secretary of State of a certificate of domestication
and certificate of incorporation prescribed in § 388(d) of this title, a fee of $165, plus the fee payable upon the
receipt for filing of an original certificate of incorporation, shall be paid.

(20) For receiving, reviewing and filing and/or indexing by the Secretary of State of the documents
prescribed in § 389(c) of this title, a fee of $10,000 shall be paid.

(21) For receiving, reviewing and filing and/or indexing by the Secretary of State of the documents
prescribed in § 389(d) of this title, an annual fee of $2,500 shall be paid.

(22) Except as provided in this section, the fees of the Secretary of State shall be as provided for in §
2315 of Title 29.

(23) In the case of exempt corporations, the total fees payable to the Secretary of State upon the filing
of a Certificate of Change of Registered Agent and/or Registered Office or a Certificate of Revival shall be
$5.00 and such filings shall be exempt from any fees or assessments pursuant to the requirements of § 103(c)(6)
and (c)(7) of this title.
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(24) For accepting a corporate name reservation application, an application for renewal of a corporate
name reservation, or a notice of transfer or cancellation of a corporate name reservation, there shall be collected
by and paid to the Secretary of State a fee of up to $75.

(25) For receiving and filing and/or indexing by the Secretary of State of a certificate of transfer or a
certificate of continuance prescribed in § 390 of this title, a fee of $1,000 shall be paid.

(26) For receiving and filing and/or indexing by the Secretary of State of a certificate of conversion
and certificate of incorporation prescribed in § 265 of this title, a fee of $115, plus the fee payable upon the
receipt for filing of an original certificate of incorporation, shall be paid.

(27) For receiving and filing and/or indexing by the Secretary of State of a certificate of conversion
prescribed in § 266 of this title, a fee of $165 shall be paid.

(28) For receiving and filing and/or indexing by the Secretary of State of a certificate of validation
prescribed in § 204 of this title, a fee of $2,500 shall be paid; provided, that if the certificate of validation has
the effect of increasing the authorized capital stock of a corporation, an additional fee, calculated in accordance
with paragraph (a)(2) of this section, shall also be paid.

Section 21. Amend § 503, Title 8 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through
and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

8 503 Rates and computation of franchise tax.

(h) All corporations as defined in this section which are regulated investment companies as defined by §
851 of the federal Internal Revenue Code [26 U.S.C. § 851], shall pay to the Secretary of State as an annual
franchise tax, a tax computed either under paragraph (a)(1) or (a)(2) of this section, or a tax at the rate of $350 400
per annum for each $1,000,000, or fraction thereof in excess of $1,000,000, of the average gross assets thereof
during the taxable year, whichever be the least, provided that in no case shall the tax on any corporation for a full

taxable year under this subsection be more than $96;600 100,000. The average assets for the purposes of this section

shall be taken to be the mean of the gross assets on January 1 and December 31 of the taxable year. Any corporation
electing to pay a tax under this subsection shall show on its annual franchise tax report that the corporation is a
regulated investment company as above defined, and the amount of its assets on January 1 and December 31 of the
taxable year, and the mean thereof. The Secretary of State may investigate the facts set forth in the report and if it
should be found that the corporation so electing to pay under this subsection shall not be a regulated investment
company, as above defined, shall assess upon the corporation a tax under paragraphs (a)(1) and (a)(2) of this section,
whichever be the lesser.

Section 22. Sections 1 through 14 and Sections 16 through 20 of this Act shall be effective on August 1,
2019.

Section 23. Section 15 of this Act shall be effective only with respect to a merger or consolidation
consummated pursuant to an agreement entered into on or after August 1, 2019.

Section 24. Section 21 of this Act shall be effective for the tax year beginning on January 1, 2019.
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Approved June 19, 2019
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